9 Q. Mr. Edge, as you know the PUC approved the Operating Reserve for Revenue

10 Stability Fund, so why does NBC also need a net operating reserve?

II A. The net operating reserve is designed to address unknown or unanticipated expenses

12 during the rate year that may be related to price increases or increased usage. In NBC's

13 case, there are large line items such as bio-solids, electricity, gas, and chemicals that are

14 related to treatment. These expenses are required to meet permit and are impacted by

15 factors such as rainfall which is outside of NBC's control. The Operating Reserve for

16 Revenue Stability Fund serves a completely different purpose. This fund is designed to

17 address significant shortfalls in revenues that may result from variability in consumption

18 revenue. It allows for cash transfers so that NBC may make the required monthly trust

19 deposits to comply with the Trust Indenture.

20

21 Q. Does that conclude your testimony?

22 A. Yes.

19

Narragansett Bay Commission
Rebuttal Rate Year

Schedule WEE-Rl

ACCT Test Year Test Year Adjusted Rate Year FY 2010 Rebuttal NBC Rebuttal
NUMBER ACCOUNT FY 2008 Adjustments Test Year Adlustments Rate Year Adju,uncnl, Rate Year

Revenue

41000 FLAT FEES RESIDENTIAL $ 13,204,222 $ $ 13,204,222 $ 1,484,373 $ 14,688,595 $ 14,68R,595
41100 CONSUMPTION FEE - RESIDENTIAL 22,908,786 22,908,786 506,219 23,415,005 23,415,005

41501 & 41502 FIAT FEES COMMERCIAL & INDUSTRlAL 8,029,548 Rm9,548 900,818 8,930.}66 8,930.}66
41510 CONSUMPTION PEE - COMMERCIAL 19,077,998 19,077,998 (187,415) 18,890,583 18,890,583
41511 CONSUMPTION FEE - INDUSTRIAL 1,242331 1,242331 (309,320) 933,111 933) 11
42000 pRETREA ThlENT FEES U 15.529 1,115,529 1,115,529 U 15,529
42500 CONNECTION PERMIT FEES 181,290 181,290 181,290 181,290
43000 BODiTSS SURCIL\RGE 116,(l96 116,096 (73,000) 43,096 43,0%
43500 SEPTAGE INCOME 372,711 372,711 372,711 372,711
42603 MISCELLANEOUS OPERATING INCOMr: 6,423 6,423 6,423 6323

45100 & 45200 INTEREST INCOME 2,195,656 (1,840,913) 354,743 354,743 354,743
45500 LATE CHARGE PENALTY 741,834 741,834 741,834 741,834
46500 ENVIRONMENTAL ENFORCEMENT 75,500 (75,500)
47500 GRANT 27,653 (27,653)
42600 ABATEMENT FEE 5,364 5.}64 5.}64 5,364
49005 CAPITAL CONTRIBUTIONS

SPECIAL MASTER AMORTIlA TION 330,000 330,000 (330,000)
49002 MISCELLANEOUS INCOME 82,832 82,832 82,832 82,832

TOTAL REVENUE 69,383,873 (1,614,066) 67,769,807 1,991,675 69,761382 69,761382

PERSONNEL SERVICES

52100 UNION SALARY 4,739,757 4,739,757 433,004 5,172,761 5,172,761
52150 UNION OVERTIME 417,126 417,126 37,174 454,300 454,300
52300 NON-UNION REGULAR 7A95,396 (27,653) 7,467,743 727,439 8,195,182 8,195,182
52350 NON-UNION OVERTIME 82,718 82,718 9,530 92,248 92,248
52400 NON-UNION LiJ'AITED 32,074 32,074 2,701 34,775 34,775
52800 UNION PENSION 961,531 961,531 333,211 1,294,742 1,294,742
52810 fiCA 923,995 923,995 13\,386 1,055,381 1,055,381
52820 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE 2\,662 21,662 21,662 21,662
52920 NON UNION PGNSrON 680,745 680,745 151,475 832,220 832,220
52940 UNION RETlREMENT HEALTH 1,77,897 277,897 32,986 310,883 85,868 396,751
52950 IIFALTII INSURANCE 2,632,931 2,632,931 447,583 3,080,514 3,080,514
52970 DENTAL INSURANCE 196,601 196,601 23,034 219,635 219,635
52980 VISION INSURANCE 33}37 33,737 33.737 33,737
52990 D1SABIUIY INSURANCE 35,314 35,314 35,314 35.314
53000 SUPP PENSION RETIREES 1,015 1,015 1,015 1,015
53690 WORKMAN'S COMPo - OLD CLAIMS 59,935 59.935 42,652 102,587 (2,587) 100,000

TOTAI. PERSONNEL SERVICES 18,592,434 (27 ,653) 18,564,781 2,372,175 20,936,956 83,281 21,020,237
5'000 SALARY RClMBURSEMENT (995,137) (995,137) (83,79\) (l,078,928) (l,078,92S)
59001 FRINGE REIMBURSEMENT (544,437) (544,437) (46,114) (590,551) (590,55!)
NET PEIt<;ONNEL SERVICES 17,052,860 (27,653) 17,025,207 2,242,271 19,267,478 83,281 19,350,759

Narragansett Bay Commission
Rebuttal Rate Year

Schedule WH-Rl

ACCT. Test Year Test Year Adjusted Rate Year FY2010 Rebuttal NBC Rebuttal
NUMBER ACCOUNT FY2008 AdjUSlmCnlS Test Year Adjustments Rate Year Adjustments Rate Year
OPERATING SUPPLlESlEXPENSES

CONVERSION TO MONTHl.Y BILLING 387,242 387,242 387,242
52610 MEDICAL SVCS. 12,480 12,480 12,480 12,480
53210 POSTAGE 162,635 162,635 162,635 162,635
53240 DUES & SUBSCRIPTIONS 56,944 56,944 56,•••• 56,944
53250 FRElGHT 33,351 33,351 33)51 33,351
53310 PRINTING & BINDING 93,620 93,620 93,620 93,620
53320 ADVERTISING 15,417 15,417 15,417 15,417
53330 RENTAL- EQUIPMENT 26,460 26,460 26,460 26,460
53340 RENTAL- CLOll11NG 36,610 36,610 36,610 36,610
53350 RENTAL-OUTSIDE PROPERTY 4,664 4,664 4,664 4,664
53360 MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSE 64,229 64,229 64,229 64,229
53370 PUBLIC OUTREACH EDUCATION 25,247 (10,588) 14,659 14,659 14,659
53410 LOCAL TM VEL 3,141 3,141 3,141 3,141
53420 LONG DISTANCE TRAVEL 65,466 65,466 65,466 65,466
53470 BLDG. & GRND. MAINT. 100,189 100,189 1,901 102,090 102,090
53480 B10S0LlDS DISPOSAL 4,409,679 4,409,679 623,976 5,033,655 (466,398) 4,567,257
53490 SCREENING & GRIT DISPOSAL 128,151 128,151 96,509 224,660 (18,346) 206,314
53200 !lAD DEBT EXPENSE 77,534 77,534 77,534 77.534
57600 LOSS ON DISPOSAL OF ASSETS (12,484) 12,484
53510 VElIlCLE FUEL & MAINTENANCE 185,068 185,068 185,068 I H5,06H
53610 R.EPAIR-BI.OO & STRUCl"URE 506,856 506,856 23,638 530,494 530,494
53620 REPAIR-HiGHWAY & WALKS 15,894 15,894 15,894 15,894
53630 MAlNTENANCFlSER ViCE AGREE. 444,142 444,142 66,700 510,842 510,842
53650 II1GIIWAY & LANDSCAPE 6,633 6,633 213 6,846 6,846
>3660 INSURANCE 346,404 346,4il4 346,404 346,404
53680 WORKERS' COMPo INSURANCE 403,936 66,813 470,809 129,932 600,741 (106,98l) 493,760
53900 CENTRAL PHONE SVCS. 4,050 4,050 4,050 4,050
'4000 TELEPHONE 135,113 135,773 135,113 135,713
54020 FUFL OiL if! - DiESEL FOR EQUIPMENT 20,140 20,140 20,140 20,140
54060 FU"~--GAS 359,495 359,495 162,438 521,933 521,933
5_ ELECfRICITY 2,847,148 2,847,148 1,398,574 4,245,722 (289,193) 3.956,528
54110 WATER 69,184 69,184 900 70,084 70,084
54200 CLOTHING 33,319 33,319 '51 33,870 33,870
54330 CIIEM., HOUSE & iAUNDRY SUI'PUES 25,419 25,419 1,214 26,633 26,633
54332 C!IEMICALS - CIILOR.I HYPOCHLORITE 401,017 401,017 HS,255 489,272 489,212
54337 CHEMICALS - SODIUM BlFULFITE 194,139 194,139 120,500 314,639 314,639
54340 LAB SUPPl.tES 220,850 220,850 72,841 293,691 293,691
54370 SUPPLIES BUiLDING & MAINTENANCE 168,001 168,001 168,001 \68,00\
54410 EDUCATlONALSUPI' &EXP, 53,093 53,093 53,093 53,093
54420 COMPUTER SUPPLiES 76,648 76,648 76,648 76,648
54430 OTI IER OPERATING SUPPLIES & EXI', 10,822 (2,658) 8,165 8,165 8,165
54440 SAfETY EQ\J1I'r-.1ENT 23,534 23,534 23,534 23,534
54500 OFFICE EXPENSE 67,800 67,800 67,800 67,800

TOTAL OPERA11NG SUPPU£SI£XPENSES 11,922,698 66,112 11,988,810 3,175,384 15,164,194 (880,919) 14,283,275

Narragansett Bay Commission
Rebuttal Rate Year

Sc~edule WEE·Rl

ACCT. TeSl Year Test Vear Adjusted Rate Year fY 2010 Rebuttal NBC Rebultal
NUMBER ACCOUNT FY2008 Adluslmenb TeSl Year Adjustments Rale Year Ad;uslments Rate Year
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

57800 BOND AND NOTE::ISSUANCE COST 24,720 24,720 24~720 24,720
52600 REGUI.ATORY EXPl3NSE 230,990 230,990 230,990 230,990
52650 SECURfl"Y SERVICES 28,307 28,307 28,307 28,307
52660 I.EGAl SERVICES 177,532 177,532 177,532 177,532
52670 MGMT/AUDlT SERVICES 2,077,054 2,077,054 329,057 2,406,111 (33,793) 2,372,318
52680 Cl.1':RICAI. SERVlCE.c; 50,956 50,956 50,956 50,956
52690 OTHER SERVICES 99,232 (714) 98,518 98,518 98,518

TOTAL PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 2,61l8,791 (714) 2,688.on 329.057 3,011,134 (33.793) 2.983,341

1Wt.a OPERATIONS &MAINTFNANCE 31 49 37145 31102094 ~7 712 37 1431 .17 75

CAPITAL OtJTLA YS
57500 DF.PRECIATION 1,124)63 (1,124,163)
57010 MiORTIZATiON 339.482 (329,792) 9,690 9,690 9.690
16500 EQUIPMENT
16510 AUTOMOTIVE EQUIP. 69,950 69,950 (69,950)
16520 BlDG. & PLANT EQUIP. 272,964 212,964 (272,964)
16570 I.ABORA TORY EQUIP. 49,417 49,417 (49,411)
16580 OFFICE FURN&EQUIP. COMPlIT. 17,081 11,081 (17,081)
16583 COMPlJff.R SOFTWARE 319,246 319,246 (379,246)
16585 COMPlITER lIARDWARE 363,469 363,469 (363,469)
16590 OTHER EQUIPMENT 19,746 19,746 (19,746)
16600 REPLACEMENT RF-SF.Rvt::
16610 BUILDING & OTIIER STRUer. 65,525 65,525 (65,525)
16630 IMP.-NOT BlOG OR STRUer. 509,045 509.045 (509.045)

TOTAL CAPITAL OUTUYS 1,463,645 (5,707,512) 1,756,133 (1,746.443) 9,690 9,690

DEBT SERVICE
57913 Lf.ASE INTEREST EXPENSE 31,983 31,983 37,983 37,983
57915 PROGRAMMED NEW DEBT 2,670,346 2,610,346 2,670,346 2,670,346

INTEREST EXPENSE 13.083,418 13,083,418 13,083,478 13.083,478
57920 DEBT SERVICE PRINCIPAL 16,800,972 16.800,912 16,800,912 16,800,972

COVERAGE 8,138,699 8.138,699 8.138.699 8.138.699
TOTAL DEBT SERVICE 13,121,461 27,610,017 40,731,478 40.731,478 40,731,478

Net Operating Resen'e 146,866 146,866 415,012 561,877 (12,471) 549.406

TOTAL EXPENSI'.s 52,249,455 22,087,115 74,336570 4,415,281 78,751.850 (843,902) 77,907,948

NGllNCOME $ 17,134,418 $ (23,701,181) $ (6,566,763) $ (2,423,605) $ (8,990,368) $ 843,902 $ (8,146,466)
12.89% 1168%

Narragansett Bay Commission
Salary and Other Personnel Costs

Schedule WEE-RZ

Salaries

Union Non-Union Total

Salary Adjusted Test Year $ 4,739,757 $ 7,495,396 $ 12,235,153
Increase 1.0400 1.0400 1.0400

fY 2009 4,929,347 7,795,212 12,724,559
Increase 1.0425 1.0425

Rate Year E~isti"g Positions $ 5,138,845 $ 8,126,508 $ 13,265,353
Customer Service Rep 33,916 33,916
2 Lab Technician 68,674 68,674
Rate Year All Positions $ 5,172,761 $ 8,195,182 $ 13,367,943

Capital Salary & Fringe Reimbursement

Salary Fringe
Adjusted Test Year $ 995,137 $ 544,688
Increase 1.0400 1.0400

FY 2009 1,034,942 566,476
Increase 1.0425 1.0425

Rate Year $ 1,078,928 $ 590,551

Overtime and Limited

Union OT Non-Union OT Limited

Adjusted Test Year $ 417,126 $ 82,718 $ 32,074
1.0400 1.0400 1.0400

FY 2009 433,811 86,027 33,357
1.0425 ].0425 1.0425

Rate Year 452,248 89,683 34,775
Tunnel Impact 00 Field's Point 2,052 2,565
Rate Year $ 454,300 $ 92,248 $ 34,775

Narragansett Bay Commission
Salary and Other Personnel Costs

FICA ami Medicare

Schedule WEE-R2

Rate Year Salary